18] 4

2-Needle, 3-Thread, Bottom Covering
Stitch Belt-Loop Making Machine

ﬁE%ﬁEﬁfﬁ DRXIVNIV—T 2

i

D

19578301

No0.0507-01



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N=YYX+DRE

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the index.
RzRENT-HBEOSRFE, RN TV DN (RefNO)IZHICT BT v I2RIZEH->T, FNEFBH»OINET.

2. Explanation of codes
I8 niREA

1) Codes on the “Note’’ column
“ER WMoiRs

@ T means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
MEORX—=Y R CHLTSEEB2 A -BELB®RL T
@ #1..... .. refer to the ‘’Note” explanation at bottom.of page.
001 N=TFO VER ORAESRLTTE L,

2) Codes on the ’E.C. (Engineering change)}’”” column
“HEER" MRS
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F10A & N BM & 1z,

(@ D.10/83 . . .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983% 108 & " HifgR & 1tz

r—'@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BROHBRMEY» L CEENJE

in this case, even obsoleted part {D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
ZOBEEEREOIENIRBBTLIENTEET AL, EBRERIZLN, WTHHOEESEIRL TIFLTFT s,

Example ({51)

’:jef' Note Part No. Description E.C. Q.
o, Mo % . i Req.
EE An TEER & % 20 g

1 « 81401-100-000  Needle bar D0/83) vik— -

11 n 81401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A10/83! /Ny K — 1

4{2 & B1105-200-000 Frame cover r.D ‘0/831 B1 105-00000 —
T T
t B1105-300-000 Frame cover A.10/83' T L —s4p/— 1

in case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
HGOEHIBMLGFH IBEDNERE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the * &% (Japanese)” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
ZOBER BRIBOMUZBM-ENCHLI2FLVKEIFTBALTHNETOT, FLUSKBTIETT S0,

® c.10/83
1 «  [B1105:500000]  Frame cover Tc.10/83] EmmTes:fm 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELVSE BENEE

Please order by the correct part number.
FLUREFTIEXTF S,
@ M.10/83 ... .. The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Reqg’. column.

1983F VR L NHWREHVEECL -2, ZOBSHEBM-EHLVHRB»ETLIHNE T,

3} Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column
HE Moes

OFA - - - indicates amount required is 2.
HE. 2@rEDOLET.
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
‘a2 —PAEERDLLET, (BEEA—-PALTT)
@ I Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
IDR=V YR+ P HERENIERTT,
(1Y ... ... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part,

Assembly part is shown as ““asm.’ and 2 2 in Japanese, in the 'Description’’ column.
M ABAL TV 5FRAEETOLIT, HBKTRBMCELT “asm” MAX T2 I ERRLTIHN & ¥,

Tr Bt S b e B B Bt O 0 I B TN S i P T B S N S S G B N B M St G 6 S A S R B T B B A 8 oy S Gy i 6 m § e 3 Sy © e & 8 © By D Sy 5 By 6 ey D o © Arm © Srm B e § A O Sma 6 § 8y B e © Sm B 8 Ay & e 0 A &

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

BREREXDOBOEE

~DAR=VJRPCEBI ATV HHABEE FXOBE, BEROERBIAE. B1109-012-A00) TISEX T & v,
EOET, ZROA—V IR OERES (BHEET. FIAE. No0010-01) X(d, MHES 4 - EREULiTE T
To X ARDIHEBED—HHEBILL BB EAFHN I TOTITATFTEL,

o-—.o*«o-—.o»u—.vﬁw—.ohohw-aowo\oaowo«—.o--.o-so'«.ewo-.cmo\¢-.o-..o~—.°~.,o-w\o-.o~—.o~—.o‘~.ov.w—.o».osw-\ot-..,-.,.,..,M,,,H6,‘o..,“.,olﬁoso\‘\o‘_‘“_‘o.,‘o‘_“

R e L o
F R R b L T D P P PN PR PSP,




= K
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQOUS COVER COMPONENTS: - -vvvvoerreeereeeceeceennn 1
TN SRR
2. FRAME & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS -+ cvvvvreromm e 3
SEE - Bk
3_ THREAD TAKE_UP LEVER COMPONENTS ................................... 5
KA TR
4. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS .......................................... .. 7
T EhES R
5_ FEED MACHANISM COMPONENTS(l) .............................. LR 9
EOREFZk (1)
6. FEED MACHANISM COMPONENTS(2)--------- R R 10
EORERk (2)
7. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ........................................ 11
#AFER
8. LOOPER DRIVE LEVER SHAFT COMPONENTS:- - - vevmmrrereennneee e, 12
JU— NEREN RS
9. L@OPER COMPONENTS ................................ e e et e e e e e . 13
L — N
10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ................................. e s e e e e s l5
Bt
11. SPREADER & PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS:-:---- TR 17
AT Ly d— - W A&
12. MAIN BASE COMPONENTS ................................... colMc oo oo o 18
A A R — 2%
13. FEED MECHANISM & UPPER KNIFE DRIVING GEAR COMPONENTS:-«-----c-cv-- 19
%Y - EA ZERENBE R
14. FEED MECHANISM & ROCK COMPONENTS - -+ -vvrerreenrvnnneene e, 21
% - ETEEHEGR
15_ FRONT PRESSER COMPONENTS ......................................... 23
AT HE =B {%
15. COVER & TABLE COMPONENTS ......................................... 24
A N— - T —T7 I %k
17. SILICONE OIL LUBRICANT UNIT & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS:------------ 25
ITAL VEE - HAN—BEER
18' THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................... 26
$#IL T HEBR
19. SPECIAL PARTS FOR WESTERN EUROPE- -« -« vvvvvvmmmmmnii 27
I—av NARE
20. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS- - :vvvveer o, 28
TRy —-UHAB—ER
GAUGE TABLE A (LIGHT WEIGHI) ................................. 28
F—URA ()
GAUGE TABLE B (MIDDLE HEAVY WEIGHT) ------vvvrrrrmvnnneo o . 29
¥ —UKB (HEH)
GAUGE TABLE H (HEAVY WEIGHT) ----- v v 30
¥ —UkH (Efp)
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS + v vvvrvevevvmrontonneneecoeneneneannnens 31

CONTENTS

=5l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SN ZER :




REF.NO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION [V AT,
1 B1106-850-00A-B FACF PLATE Av4% i
2 B1107-850-000-A FACE PLATE GASKET AV4R NTYFY 1
3 55-7111410-5P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=14 2AEIFY° 11/64-40 L=14 2
4 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG Mty D=12.5 L=4 2
5 B1143-850-000  HEEDLE GUARD SET SCREV MAINT =274 797 2
6 B1178-850-000  THREAD GUIDE VEDN PRt 1
7 55-2000550-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 INFIFYT 9/64-40 L=3.2 1
g B1179-850-000  AUXILIARY THREAD TAKE-UP COVER BASE #¥737ve™v IA™-2"4 1
9 B1180-850-000  AUXILIARY THREAD TAKE-UP COVER FYTIFUETY BAT- 1

10 35-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 /EIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
11 S5-7090910-5P  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ReIYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
12 B1176-850-000  THREAD GUARD A+ ’ 1
13 B1177-850-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUET VPN - 1
14 53-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 /EIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
15 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG bAty D=12.5 L=4 1
16 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG Pty b
17 TA-2100904-RO  RUBBER PLUG bAbY 1
18 B3530-555-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW 777990 1
19 R0-1952401-00  RUBBER RING gy 1
20 55-2090820-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 IRV 9/64-40 L=8 2
21 #01 R4253-F0G-GOP  THROAT- PLATE (GGB) M4z {(GGB) 1
22 B1131-850-000-C TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE FUETY AP USA 1
23 55-6090510-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 L9xY" 9/64-40 L=5 1
24 35-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 RbEIEYT 11/64-40 L=7.3 1
25 B1125-850-000  THREAD GUIDE 2041 AR7UIA 1
26 55-7110840-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=7.8 RAE53Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2z
27 B1138-850-00A  BELT COVER, A ATREENT-A ]
28 S5-7111120-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 REIFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 4
29 B1153-850-000  ROTATING DIRECTION INDICATING LABEL #47v 2079474 1
30 129-05303 BED SLIDE COVER RIAZANTYA2IN" - 1
31 S5-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 F239T 3/32-56 L=2.3 2
32 YP-0250516-5SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L7337 % 2.5X6X0.5 2
33 31129-850-000  LOGPER THREAD COVER R=h® AhBAT~ 1
34 S8-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IeIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
35 B1128-850-000  LOGPER THREAD GUIDE YIALP VA 1
36 B3506-850-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW A 715 TR A 1
37 129-04801 CLOTH PLATE /4% 1
38 B1113-850-000  CLOTH PLATE GASKET 2)4% N YRy 1
39 B1115-850-000  RUBBER PLUG 2/4% 274 2
40 SS~7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 MeFFV" 11/64-40 L=10.5 3
41 129-05352 BED SLIDE COVER ASH. EVETVINUEET ARV 1
42 B2549-372-000  CLAMP SCREW A EFFUAT- PARDT A (1)
43 B1162-850-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE A JIAFTUF4 A 1
44 B1163-850-0A0  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE B ASH. JR4PTUTA B B3 1
45 B1163-850-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE B V34r7UF4 B (1)
46 B3148-123-000  TENSION DISC APFUFL FF (2)
47 B3149-123-B00  CHAIN LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING AFFUI4%™7 A% (1)
48 SD-0380551-SL  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 27uxyT D=3.8 H=5.5 (1
49 MAS-1105000E BED COVER, LEFT ATYRTERTYHAT - 1
50 B1154-850-000 HOLE COVER SCREW FEU- P37 RRYT 1
51 S5-2661310-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 [=13.2 AFF3I° 1/4-40 L=13.2 2
52 B1139-019-000  OIL RESERVOIR PLUG SCREVW IR 29T 1
53 B1124-850-000  GASKET ERTUINT - ARy 1
54 MAS-11051000 THROAT PLATE BASE M4 MIYFET 4 1
55 PS-0400182-K0  SPRING PIN 4.0X18 A7°WUITEY 4.0X18 2
56 S5-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 hkeFFy” 15/64-28 L=12 2

NOTE (7FEc) #01..... Selective use for each type. see gauge lable FEBRIC & O BIRGERL, - DRI



SEER - o EREE LR

2. FRAME & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

N [ ERN
Ly
S KATR N
A > h D
B2
¥ :
ARSI o
L.v "
AR
[0
. i

Lo
i




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A S AMT
1 #01 129~07150 PRESSURE FOOT (GBM) 193 GBM 73 1
2 35-6080670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E3%27 9/64-40 6=6 (1)
3 B1503-850-000  PRESSER BAR BUSHING THLE™ - A2k 1
4 55-8150310-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 MizYT 15/64-28 L=3.4 1
5 B1501-850-000  PRESSER BAR THIR" - 1
6 B1511-850-000  PRESSER BAR CAP THIH" - F¥Y7° 1
7 B1505-850-0A0  PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. FFIF-27% 43 1
8 S5-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 eIV 11/64-40 L=12.8 (D)
9 SD-0630275-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 2°vxYT D=6.35 H=2.7 1

10 B1506-850-000 LIFTING LEVER EXPr 4% 1
11 SU-0830272-SP HINGE SCREW 2"y D=6.35 H=2.7 1
12 B1523-226-000  SNAP RING FA9 B 1
13 RE-0600000-K0 ~ E-RING Ed™%r49 6 1
14 B1507-850~000  LIFTING LEVER LINK LRTFTA2 YUY 1
15 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET NYFY 1
16 B1508~850-000  SCREW 3/8 1=14.5 7T A% JURYTh 1
17 B1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING I F3-LINT R 1
18 B1510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR THL FUFAh" - 1
19 B1511-555-000  NUT 1/2-28 T3IFI-297Y° Y ]
20 B1509-227-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 5T F3-b9x° 1
21 B1110-860-00A  SIDE COVER EEE 1
22 B1111-880-000  SIDE COVER GASKET 2ETA4R AT IRy 1
23 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IheFryT 11/64-40 L=10.5 7
24 B1158-850-000  BED COVER ATYRTR 1
25 B1158-850-000  BED COVER GASKET ATYE TRNT9RY 1
26 Sy-7111120-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 1=10.5 2he73yT 11/764-40 L=10.5 4
27 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG Pty 1
28 B1104-850-000-A BOTTOM PLATE 4% 1
29 B1105-850-000-A BOTTOM PLATE GASKET YAARATYFY 1
30 S5-6151440-SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=14 L7y° 15/64-28 L=14 4
31 55-6151920-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=19.0 E33Y° 15/64-28 L=19 5
32 51151-850-000~A RUBBER COLLAR STUGD IR 951897 4
33 B1152-850-000  CUSHIOW RUBBER YR 9FIT A 4
34 B8202~850-000  FRAME SUPPORT PLATE 9r4% i
35 B8203-850-000  BED SPACER ATYRT 9NETR i
36 SK-3623200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=6.2 L=32 hEI2YT D=6.2 L=32 4
37 B8205-850-000  BOLT LR E T 4
38 ¥P~1002036-SC  WASHER 10.0X21.0X2.0 33T x 10X21X2 12
39 NS-6240630-SN  NUT 3/8-18 Y7k 3/8-18 i6

NOTE (7¥32) #01..... Setective use for each type. see gauge {able

RIS L DAL, & — VKRB



4. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
_E#hBE %




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S AMT.
1 B1206-880-0A0 COUNTERWEIGHT ASH. WTFATEY Y3 1
2 B1206-860-0B0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. PUFES LU (1)
3 R0-0442401-00  RUBBER RING UNUN (1)
4 $S-7681750-TP  SCREVW 9/32-28 L=16.5 I3y 9/32-28 L=16.5 (1)
5 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FARYT 9/32-28 L=186 {1
8 B1903-552-000 END SCREW LEFT N ES N (1)
7 B1408-850-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MR- 2300y p° (0
8 #01 B1905-541-B00 NEEDLE BEARING, B FUETY Z-RTRATTYUYT )
9 B1414-226-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION SLIDE BLOCK Bt 1

10 B1415-850-000 SLID BLOCK GUIDE an PV 4 1
11 58-7111410-SP SCREY 11/84-40 L=14 QREIRYT 11/64-40 L=14 2
12 B1202-850-0A0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING ASM. DIV RIARK D3 1
13 B1203-850-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 9IITT AN 1
14 SS5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FARYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
15 B1219-3850-040 OIL SHIELD ASM. VPRV DAV EVIVE 1
16 $5-6110620-TP SCREY 11/64-40 L= 5.5 5%y 11/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
17 B1302-850-0A0  SPROCKET ASM. 999N h 27°0rYE B3 1
18 B1204-850-040 BALL BEARING ASHM. g9y gIynyT gy h3 (1)
19 R0-4801201-00 RUBBER RING DM (1)
20 B1302-850-000 SPROCKET 999 h 27°ukYk 1
21 35-8660610~TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FARYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
22 B1217-850~000 HAND WHEEL VUPNUES Y SEY A 54 i
23 S5-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 FARYT 1/4-40 L=10 2
24 B1201-860~-000-A MAIN SHAFT U PN 1
25 B1213-552~-0A0-4 OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASH. D5vy a)a-$3-v9e°y H3 2
26 B1226-552-000 ROLLER FELT TIkt 2
27 B1301-850-000 TIMING BELT RLIVITAT R 1
28 B1815-850-04A0 THRUST COLLAR ASK. IRITY A5AM G- 1
29 $5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40: L= 3.0 PAEYT 1/4-40 L=3 2)
30 B1803-850-000 LLOWER SHAFT BUSHING B Y2979 B A% 1
31 B1804-850-000-A LOWER SHAFT BUSHING C JRYTh CARR 1
32 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 PARYT 15/64-28 L=12 1
33 B2551-850-040 NEEDLE GUARD ECCENTRIC CAM ASHM. MOy AVIURL B3 i
34 SS-8660812-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 FA2YT 1/4-40 L=8B (2)
35 B3541-850-0A0 WORM ASM. -4 Y3 1
36 SS-8150710-SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=7 FX2YT 15/64-28 L=7 (2)
37 B1816-850-040 OIL SHIELD ASM. JRYTY PITHRY 93 1
38 SS-8110750-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FAEYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
39 B1303-850-0A0 SPROCKET ASH YRYSh 27° 09 93 1
40 B13805-850-04A0 BALL BEARING ASHM. YRITY 9ynyTHaE h3 (1)
41 R0-4301301-00 RUBBER RING Quuy™ (1)
42 B1304-850~000 SPROCKET FLANGE 27°08yE 73uY° (1)
43 129-05204 SPROCKET JEVTHRIT YR (1)
44 SS-8660610-TP SCREV  1/4-40 L=6 MAzIT1/4-40 L=8 {2)
45 B81806-850~000 LOWER SHAFT HAND WHEEL YRV AR ITRR 1
46 3S5-86681030-~SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 FIzYT 1/74-40 L=10 Z
NOTE (73 #01... .. Seiective part RS



~

5. FEED MACHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
EOER (1)

REF.NO. NGTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION Evood A AMT.

B1602-850-0A0
B1602-850-000
$5-8620610-5P

MAIN FEED BAR ASM.
FEED BAR
SCREW  3/16-32 L=6

YR 4 93 ' 1
19054 )
PXEYT 3/16-32 L=6

=

B1620-850-000-A DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE LIRS UF N 5 2 (1
SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 PAd” 11/64-40 L=3.2 (1)
SS-B6110420-TP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 E33y” 11/64-40 L=4.8 (1)
$5-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F3229° 11/64-40 L=7 M
B1621-850-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT FET- AYITY (1)
B1622-850-000-A GUIDE PLATE BRIV FUTA4% (2)
SS-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 E5%Y" 1/8-44 L=8 (4)
R6000-FOF-40P  FEED DOG (F,G) R 1
$5-6080720-SP  SCREW L%y 1/8-44 L=7 2
B1623-850-00A  FEED DOG INSTALLING BASE (A) Y MYEET A A 1
S5-6621212-TP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12.0 k339" 3/16-32 L=12 1
¥P-0480856~-5P  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 k799" % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
B1607-850-0A0-A FEED ROCKER ARM ASH. EZPAPIER NPT 1
$5-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 E3%Y" 1/4-40 L=11 (1)
B1601-850-0A0  FEED ROCKER SHAFT ASM. 7Y 3-b"-9"% b3 1
TA-0570301-H0  PLUG D=5.7X6.1 L=3 RAey D=5.7X6.1 L=3 (1
B2527-850-BA0  PIN ASM. I-F-YVIESY b3 1
C03-3030000-00" OIL WICK ESY) 0.1
$5-8080410~-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E73Y" 1/8-44 L=4 1
B2526-850-000  OIL SEAL BRI AR 1
24 B1605-850-000~A BUSHING, FRONT ELUPALEA L) 1
25 §5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAxY” 15/64-28 L=7 1
26 CS-10308TA-TH ~ THRUST COLLAR ASHM. D=10.32 W=17 272+9% D=10.32 ¥=17 13 2
21 $5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (4)
28 B1604-850-000  FEED BAR SHAFT T4 Iy 1
29 C8-079081C-TH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 V=6 232897 D=7.94 ¥=6 1
30 35-6090440-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 b5%y” 9/64-40 L=4 (2)
31 BT606-850-000-A BUSHING, REAR FEUPA AP 1
32 B1632-850-000  OIL SEAL EVPMAVELN VST BE VR 1
33 B1603-850-0A0  FEED ROCKER ARM ASM. IPNETA A9bT -5 h3 1
34 B1603-850-000  FEED ROCKER N84 3-p"-93" (1)
35 SS-7110810-SP SCREY IhETFYT 11/64-40 1L=8.5 (2
36 5S-5110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 F72%9° 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
37 B1619-850-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR DRIVING LINK #b°-1%y yuy (1)
38 B1617-850-000  ADJUSTING STUD -0 FA-eERT - (1)
39 B1615-850-000  DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTING PLATE  $1M"-4%Y $3-¥94% (1
40 35-6090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 E5%9" 9/64-40 L=9 (3)
41 BI616-850-000  POINTER FA-LYET - 2bYA° - [69)
42 B1626-850~000  ADJUSTING NUT FET- FA-wYET- IV (n

NOTE (7=2) #01..... Selective use for each type.see gauge table
$02..... Selective part 9

{ERC & 0B, & — 2 &2
HARARS,



6. FEED MACHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

EOBE&R (2)

REF.KO. NOTE PART HNO. DESCRTPTION | AMT.
1 B1608-350-0A0  FEED CRANK LINK ASM. Fa-29324 WU 43 1
2 81633-850-000  RUBBER PLUG EVUPAVEE BT AEL S LV (3)
3 B1630-850-000  NEEDLE BEARING F3-t9%4 -2k 1
4 B1631-850-000 OIL SEAL FA-LY8L TANI-M 1
5 B1611-850-0A0-A FEED CRANK STUD BODY ASM. AFa-29%74 43 1
[ B1811-850-000  FEED CRANK STUD BODY 24A419Y $3-893 4 (1
7 B1624-850-000 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW Y F3-939° (1)
8 55-8150710-SP  SCRE¥ 15/64-28 L=7 MAFYT 15/64-28 L=7 m
9 ¥P-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2.0 L5578 4.8%11.5K2 (1)

10 $5-7110630-TP _ SCREY 11/64-40 WETFY” 11/64-40 (1)
11 S5-8151150-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 1=10.5 FXryT 15/64-28 L=10.5 (1)
12 B1627-850~000-A PACKING A79$3-t9%4 A° YRy (D
13 B1612-850-0AA  FEED CRANK STUD ASH. Ufa-e9%4 73 (1)
14 TA-0370301-M0  PLUG D=3.9X4 L=3 MXEY D=3.7X4 L=3 (1
15 $5-6090640-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.0 L3397 9/64-40 6=6 1)
18 B1802-850-0A0  LOVER SHAFT BUSHING ASM. A YITTIAIRE B3 1
17 B1813-850-000  GIL SEAL YRITIAARE RANI-R (2)
18 B1814-850-000  SNAP RING IRITYAREN =R ARAY (2)
19 #01 B1812-850-B00  NEEDLE BEARING YATTH 2-Fh B 1)
20 B1702-850-0A0-A FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM ITA-FTAY AVIVAL U3 1
21 55-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 MA2yT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
22 #01 B1703-850-B00  NEEDLE BEARING B AR M /1 it 2 O 2
23 B1625-850-000  FEED LIFTING BLOCK Y LS VULA 1
24 B1704-850-000-B SPACER AA° -8 1
25 B2523-850-000  LOOPER AVOID ECCERTRIC BUSHING A-0° 3-+T- Yuy 1
26 #01 B2527-850-BA0  PIN ASH. ERINEU PZTSIDN 1
27 CQ-3030000-00 OIL VICK ESV (0.1)
28 B2513-850-0A0  LOOPER AVOID ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. =0 £V AVIVEL )3} 1
29 S5-8660612-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 6.0 MAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
30 B2201-860-0A0  CHAIN LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ASH. VEELY TAWE 1
31 S5-8110410-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 2)
32 S8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TAETRYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
33 B2204-850-0A0-A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM. YRAL TUTA4R Y3 1
34 B2204-850-000-A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE Y84 P42 (1)
35 B2205-850-000  RETAINING FINGER JRAMAL 491 &)
36 53-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 REI7YT 11/64-40 L= 5 €3]
37 B2208-850-000  THREAD EYELET, LEFT YA AFTT ERTY M
38 B2209-850-000  THREAD EYELET, RIGHT IRARBL AFTT 3% (1)
39 55-7060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IREFEYT 3/32-56 L=3 (2)
40 B2207-850-000. GUIDE WIRE - IRALHL TUFAR” - (1)
41 55-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IRETEYT 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
42 N5-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyBrYE 11/64-40 (M

NOTE (7EEc) #01..... Setective part

- 10 —

FERA



9. LOOPER COMPONENTS
— N %

— 13 —



REF.HO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN t v * 1 AMT.
1 B2516-850-0A0-A LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT ASM. -0y B3 : 1
2 T&-0500601-40 PLUG D=5¥5.4 L=86 Mty D=5X5.4 L=6 (2)
3 B2558-860-000 FRONT NEEDLE GUARD Ea YL 1
4 B2526-850-000 OIL SEAL A-NTYT7 A4RY-A 1
5 B2520-850-000-A BUSHING, FRONT A-R°YTy 1A% 1
6 B2554-850-0A0-B NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER ASM. MgF2T 4 B3 1
7 S5-6621212-TP SCREY 3/16-32 L=12.0 E3%y" 3/16-32 L=12 (1)
3 B2555-860~-000-A NEEDLE GUARD M9 1
9 58-7090910-SP  SCREY 9/64-40 L= 8.5 WEIEIT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

10 B2522-850-0A0 LOOPER ROCKER FRAME COLLAR ASM. A-1° MUYIYFTERIL 53 1
11 TA-0400301~-M0  PLUG D=4%4.5 [=3 MEY D=4X4.5 L=3 1
12 TA-01830401-M0  NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP e D=1.8%2.1 L=4.3 (1
13 C3-4000000-F0  OIL FELT oyr 7R 0.1
14 B2514-860-G00  LOOPER G -0 G 1
15 B2512-850-0B0  LOOPER ROCER ASK. MYy 957 H3 1
16 B2512-850-000  LOOPER ROCKER B-0° RYYReFT (D
17 S8-6620730-SP  SCREV 3/16-32 L= 7.0 E5%9" 3/16-32 L=7 (N
18 TA-0180401-M0  NEEDLE COOLER PLUG CAP Miey D=1.8X2.1 L=4.3 .y
18 B2511-850-040 BALL JOINT ASM. -0 EXTURVIYTY 43 (1)
20 T&-0290301-M0 PLUG 2.9¥3.2%3 Mty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 (2)
21 C0-3000000-F0  OIL FELT oyt 7IAb 0.1)
22 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 nyBIvh 1/4-40 (1)
23 B2515-850-000  LOOPER ROCKER BUSHING FIYFSTT AR €8]
24 SS-8110750-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 n
25 B2524-850-04A0  THRUST BUSHING ASM. A=A MIIITF YT 2GAMOF 3
26 SS-6621212-TP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12.0 323" 3/16-32 L=12 (3
27 B2517-850-0A0  THRUST ROCKER SHAFT ARM ASHM. A=A £Tu3" 3-p"-95 43 1
28 SS-6621212-TP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12.0 e939" 3/16-32 L=12 (1)
29 SS-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 LTEYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 2
30 B2518-850-000 BUSHING A=A 2TuIT9FT 7792 1
31 B2521-850-000 BUSHING, REAR B-A° T h aynAah 1
32 B2552-850-000-A LOOPER DRIVE LEVER LINK M-+t -yuy 1
33 #01  B2527-850-BA0  PIN ASH. F-p"-Yuhey 43 1
34 £0-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1YY 0.1)
35 B2553-850-0A0 LOOPER DRIVING LEVER ASM. Mgy 3T -957" 43 1
36 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 MeIFYT 15/64-28 L=11 (1}
37 B2559-860-0A0  FRONT NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER ASM. RIMIELT 4 53 1
38 SS-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 AE3FYT 9/64-40 L=6.1 (1
39 SS-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.= 6.8 /eI2Y° 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
40 #02 B9220-850-0B0 NEEDLE HEAT REMOVER ASM. MY 74 B3 1
41 #02 B9206-850-000 SILICONE OIL TANK, LOWER IZVVEVY %2 1
42 #02 PS-0160162-KH SPRING PIN 1.6X16 27°U %Y 1.6X16 1
43 #02 B9205-850-000 SILICONE OIL TANK COVER, LOWER 1ALV 72 1
44 #02 B9207-850-000 TANK INSTALLING PLATE EVVAUDE R 1
45 #02 ¥P-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5%1 E997 8% 5X10.5%1 1
46 #02 S8-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eI*YT 11/64-40 L=7 4
47 #02 B9204-850-0A0 SILICORE OIL TANK PLATE ASM. IZALVRVY 4% B3 1
48 #0302 BP-5000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=5 kN2 A 47° 0.1
49 #02 CG-4000000-F0 ° OIL FELT S AN 13 0.2
50 #02 B9220-850-0A0 FELT INSTALLING PLATE ASM. JILMMIYTAR 93 1
51 #02 B9222-850-000 FELT HOLDER FAYTS 1
52 #02 SS-4060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FAT Y™ 3/32-56 =2.5 2
NOTE (A=) #01..... Selective parl JIRFERS

#02. .. .. Optional

par{

- 14 —

AT ar B 5



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
AR EE R

— 15 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIGOCHN |4 VRS SR { AMT.
1 B3515-850-0A0  OIL RETURN TUBE ASH. g A 47° »3 1
2 B3515-850-000 OIL FELT Ia- TInt (1)
3 B3568-771-000 OIL RETURN TUBE Ivhi- n°47° (1)
4 B3534-850-000 OIL UNWOVEN CLOTH Iva- A°47°7F (1)
5 YP-0450801-3D YASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 L5 5 % 4.5X10X0.8 1
6 B3516-880-000 OIL FELT PRESSER A o~ FIAMIL A 1
7 S8-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 AEITEYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
8 B3516-850-000 OIL RETURN FELT HOLDER v2- JILFEFL 1
9 3S-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MWkIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1

10 B3519-850-000 QIL TUBE HOLDER A°47° 431 1
11 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MeIEy” 11/64-40 L=7 1
12 B3404-122-000  SPRING A% 1
13 B3555-850~-000 OIL TUBE PUE42"4 F21-20° 47 1
14 CQ-3000000-F0  OIL FELT avrs JIkb 0.1
15 TA-0370301-M0  PLUG D=3.9X4 L=3 ey D=3.7X4 L=3 1
16 R0-0552001-00  RUBBER RING Qyuy 1
17 WP-0612066-SP  WASHER 6.1X11X2 e3P % 6.1X11X2 1
18 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ed™2p49 5 1
19 B4115-704-000  SPRING AFANTYTY MARITAT R 1
20 WP-0482086-SD  WASHER 4.8X11.5X2.0 L34 9 % 4.8X11.5%2 1
21 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 oYYt 11/64-40 1
22 B3542-850-000-A PLUNGER PRESSER PLATE 7°3u9 %- 19142 1
23 SS-7110740-TP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7 AEIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 3
24 B1214~038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 7°93VY ¥~ AFINT R 2
25 B3534-155-000  PLUMNGER VAR VAR S 2
28 B3508-850-000~A OIL TUBE JOINT A ¥1-2 Y734V A 1
27 B3508-850-00A  PLUG F$2-29734VF bALY (1)
28 SS-8151230-SP SCREW  15/64-28 L=12 PAZYT 15/64-28 L=12 1
29 B3509-850-000  RUBBER JOINT $2-2 N°47°774 1
30 B3507-850-000 OIL TUBE 99" $2-20° 47° 1
31 S0-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW FA-7"pUEYERYT 14
32 BT-0500300-E0 OIL TUBE gLy F1-7° D=3X5 0.5
33 B3544-850-000 FEED ROCKER ARM OIL SHIELD YR F-FT-9FT 2hT-4% 1
34 SS-7150740~-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 /EI5RYT 15/64-28 L=7 2
35 B3536-850-000 OIL SHIELD Y38 hh ART-ATY 1
36 SS-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 F52%Y" 11/64-40 L=8 1
37 B3506-761-000 OIL WICK HOLDER IR BEAITAR 2IVETL 1
38 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 REI2YT 11/64-40 L=7 1
39 CQ-3000000-F0  OIL FELT 1) DA A 0.1
40 B3514-850-000 ADJUSTING SCREY IR VERR E R AL N 1
41 R0-0481901-00  RUBBER RING oyvy* 1
42 B3512-850-000~B LOOPER OIL SHIELD, RIGHT B=A° 3% 2R -ATY 1
43 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TREFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
44 MAS-11056000 LOOPER OIL SHIELD, LEFT B=A° 2K ~ATY 1
45 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ReIEY” 11/64-40 L= 5 2
46 B3510-850-000 OIL SHIELD THUHL 2FT-ATY 1
47 S§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TAEIEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
48 B3522-850-000 - GIL PIPE N 47° 1
49 CQ-3000000-F0O 0IL FELT oyrs 7IRE 0.1
50 B3521-850-000  OIL WICK HOLDER U Fut4 19U1¥L 1
51 CQ-3000000-F0 OIL FELT oyrs JIAE 0.1
52 B3511-850~-000  LOWER SHAFT OIL SHIELD IRYTY AR -4% 1
53 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAEIEYT 11/64-40 L=T7 2
54 B3563-850-000 PLUNGER PRESSER PLATE 7° 5V Y- 14142 1
55 SS-7110510-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=5 E3%YT 11/64-40 L= 5 1
56 SS-6741010-SP  SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 k32y" 3/8-28 L=10 1
57 B8219-125-000  OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET NMITPTTR A°YRY 1
58 SS-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 E92Y" 15/64-28 L=19 3
59 B3511-122-000 OIL TUBE CLAMPING SLEEVE N4T° aF4TTYI2 1
60 B3512-122-000  OIL TUBE CLAMPING SCREV N 47° aF43Y” 1
61 B3501-850-0A0 0IL PUMP ASH. ¥1-2 F°y7°%4 H3 1
62 B3501-850-000  LUBRICATIGN OIL PUMP HOUSING $1-2 F5°V7° %4 )]
63 B3513-804-0A0  WORM GEAR ASH. IE-ANITRY D3 (1)
84 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
65 B3504-352-0A0 PINION SHAFT ASM. FYROVICYTY 93 (2)
66 B3505-850-0A0 OIL PUMP DRIVING SHAFT ASM. FIYECYTOYTY by (H
67 B3502-850~-000-A OIL PUMP HOUSING COVER $1-2 ¥°V7° 7% (1)
68 B3556-850-000" FILTER SCREEN ohEy )
69 B3557-850-000 FILTER SCREEN RETAINER ¥y 19142 (1)
70 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 QREIEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 (3)
71 B1173-850-000 FILTER SCREEHN 3%y 1
72 B3560-850-000  PIN -y 1
73 B3553-850-000 FELT A I a-71hF A 1
74 B3559-850-000  FELT B BY2-71hkt B 1
75 B3561-850-000 FILTER COVER AV 2-7% 1
76 $S-7090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 6.8 WE5FYT 9/64-40 L=6.8 3

- 16 —



il.

SPREADER & PRESSER FOOT LIFTER COMPONENTS

AT Ly ¥— - 1 5%

'\

Iy
b

/._/

L.

p——

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Eov A A AMT.
1 B2015-357-000  PLUG VAN ES MVNU IRV 1557 il L 1
2 B3401-850-0A0  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER ASM. ERAVE A1 N/ 1
3 5S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 5397 1/4-40 L=11 1
4 35-7112420-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 IREIFYT 11/64-40 L=24 1
by NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 9739 11/64-40 1
6 B3406-850-000  OIL SEAL TR 1
7 B3405-850-000  BUSHING TFIPHT U7 AR 1
8 B3403-850-0A0  LIFTING LEVER SHAFT ASH. FFIPF" UAT-ITH by 1
9 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING EF"4r27 5 2

10 B3418-850-000 HINGE SCREW ABIFYT FagT- RTuRy” 1
11 B3407-850-000  CONNECTING ROD, HORIZONTAL T$I75° 324"~ 1
12 B3417-552-000  LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING EFTPFT UVISFT AR 1
13 B1183-850-000  RUBBER PLUG FHI7YT 2T hbY 1
14 B3416-552-000  CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW eV 2akT- 2T URYT 1

- 17 -



12. WAIN BASE COMPONENTS
A A N — 2%

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTTION S AMT.
1 129-00205 MAIN BASE SUPPORT AL UAT =295 42 1
2 129-00007 MAIN BASE AAUAT =2 1
3 $5-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 k3xv” 15/64-28 L=23.5 Z
4 YP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 E997 57 % 6.5X11X1 2
5 SH-6084002-TN  SCREW M8 L=40 aypyFFET A M8 L=40 2
6 SS-6152212-SP SCREW 15/64-23 L=22.0 oyAy7 IR AN 15/64-28 1
7 129-00106 TABLE SUPPORT 77ROy 1
8 SS~6152440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 k73" 15/64-28 L=23.5 2
9 GBR-01174000-A NEEDLE BEARIRG Z=FTR ATTYVYT 1

10 YP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E3% 5% 5X10.5X1 2
11 SB-1080007-00  BEARING SV Z
12 SB-1100005-00  BEARING any Yyt hYy 1
13 129-00403 BEARING CASE, B JETGATTIVY -2 B 1
14 SB-1150004-00  RADIAL BEARING AN MV LL 2
15 RC-3200002-KP € RING Ch4r4y 1
16 S$-9121340-CP SCREW 3/16-28 L=13 oyd7R" b 3/16-28 L=13 Z
17 129-00304 BEARING CASE, A BETAATTYV -2 A 1
18 SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATPYVET D=12X28 1
19 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Cr™abx9 30.1 733w i
20 5$-6122030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=20 k5%9° 3/16-28 L=20 2
21 (5211-161-000  PULLEY COLLAR B Fuyav7I°-y¥5- B 1
- 22 129-01708 PULLEY YTagrT g7 -y - 1
23 55-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FARYT 15/64-28 L=12 2
24 129-04405 TIMING BELT FAIVITAT R 1
25 129-01401 DRIVING WHEEL ypT97° Y- 1
26 SS-7091410-SP SCREVW 9/64-40 L=13.5 REI2YT 9/64-40 L=13.5 3
27 109-00207 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE A9bTHRTAPVIA 2
28 $5-7110710-3P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 TRV 11/64-40 L=7 2
2

SB-1100009-00

BEARING

- 18 —

el P AL L)



13. FEED MECHANISM & UPPER KNIFE DRIVING GEAR COMPONENTS
B - A ZEBE B ‘

- 19 —



DESCRIPTIGDON

1 {HIFE SHAFT ARIYTH i
pA UPPER HNIFE HOUNTING BASE, L BIARMIIFETA €2ty 1
Kt SCREW  11/84-40 L=14 TREFFYT 11/64-40 L=14 i
4 UPPER KHIFE, LEFT 973% (3%7) 1
5 38-4110835-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 AT aFY” Y4
o YP-04B0556-3D  WASHER 4.58X7.5X0.5 L3587 4.647.5¥40.5 2
7 129-02003 FEED DOG DRIVING ROD DN Y 1
3 $§-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TREIFYT 11/84-40 L=14 1
9 129-01908 UPPER KHIFE MOUNTING BASE, R AR YFRT 4 337 1
10 $3-7111410-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 HeIFYT 11/64-40 L=14 i
i1 HAS-1101300C UPPER KNIFE, RIGHT 5742 (3%7) 1
12 129-02201 KNIFE SHAFT HOLDER AZVYTFFFL 1
13 $B~1080007-00  BEARING 7 2
i4 55-8121810-TP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=15.5 £33%y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 2
i5 ¥P-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10,5X1 74 h7 % 5X10.5X1 2
18 129-02409 COLLAR RS HI- 2
17 S5-8110510-3P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=5 PA2YT 11/64-40 L=5 4
i3 #01  129-10709 FEED DOG, A FITHYNT A 1
19 S$-2000710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 RFIRYT 9/64-40 L=7 2
20 128-01203 FEED BAR R VUENE 1
21 $5-8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=b FA2YT 9/64-40 L=5 3
22 £5-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 PAFYT 9/64-40 L=5 1
23 126-02607 FEED DOG DRIVING LINK THINHRTIYUY 1
24 SB-1050006-00  BEARING i AUMAVLL 4
25 129-04504 DRIVING LINK PIN LI D VYA 2
28 5S-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-b6 L=2.8 P39 3/32-56 L=2.8 4
27 ¥P-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 €35 H" % 2.5X6X0.5 4
28 $5~8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 MRS 9/64-40 L=b 2
29 129-02508 SHAFT 2R8 IYTH 1
30 129-00809 PIN, 5 /5 kY 1
31 129-01104 FEED ROCKER ARM FVUEDINEIV 1
32 SB-1050002-00  BEARING 3ofa7 ATFYVYT 2
33 S8-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%Y 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
34 YP-0250516-3D  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 588 % 2.5X6X0.5 2
3b S$-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=14 1
36 129-01302 THRUST COLLAR I¥bUyI- 1
37 SS-7090920-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IRETFYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
38 $5-7090620-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6.1 IJeIFYT 9/64-40 L=5.1 1

NOTE (D) #01.. ... Selective use for each iype, see gauge table

- 20 —

(BRI & DEREE, 7 — U RBM



14. FEED MECHANISM & ROCK COMPONENTS
®Y - ETREEG

30 3132 33 3435

- 27 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION ey a4 4 AMT,
1 128-00908 DRIVING ROD ASCICIN 1
2 SB-1050002-00  BEARING 32527 ATTYVST : 2
3 SS-7111410-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 eIV 11/64-40 L=14 1
4 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 +572%Y° 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
5 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X%B¥0.5 L9995 % 2.5%6%0.5 2
6 129-00809 PIN, 5 205 B0y Z
7 129-01500 DRIVING SHAFT IR YRT i
8 129-00601 DRIVING LINK ISy, 1
g $5-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 MY 9/64-40 L=5 2

10 SS-6110640-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.0 £539° 11/64-40 L=6 1
11 HAS-11015000  LOWER KNIFE BASE, RIGHT VRAZ9r (3% 1
12 SB-1060005-00  BEARING 0= PATTYE® 2
13 NS-6200520-SP NUT 5/16-18 DyIIFYh 5/16-18 |
14 129-00700 DRIVE ADJUSTING JUST ROD ISP 1
15 SS-7111410-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=14 eIy 11/64-40 L=14 1
16 129-00502 ADJUSTING JUST PIN FE 97y ¥ArE Y 1
17 129-01005 FEED CRANK LINK FI9LY 24U VY 1
18 SB-1050002-00  BEARING 32517 ATTYUTT 2
19 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F523Y" 3/32-56 1=3.5 2
20 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6%0.5 B399 % 2.5X6X0.5 2
27 SE-1100005-00  BEARING R L RUPALL 2
22 $$-8090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.9 MY 9/64-40 L=5.9 2
23 CS-1001012-TH  THRUST COLLAR 23 209% 1
24 $5-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 FAZYS 1/4-40 L=4.2 2
25 #01 B2549-372-000 CLAMP SCREV A EIEUNT - MARYS A 1
26 #01 MAH-04000000  SQUARE NI 1
27 129-02706 TABLE PLATE 77" W42 1
28 $S-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 k3%Y" 3/16-28 L=11.5 4
29 $SS-1681140-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=11 $53%Y° 9/32-28 L=11 2
30 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oYY 9/32-28 2
31 MAS-11052000  SPRING REGULATOR INEEED) 2
32 MAS-11049000  SPRING AN 2
33 MAS-11014000  LOWER KNIFE BASE, LEFT YARDF (ERY) 1
34 MAS-11040000  NUT FrRYYE FYE 4
35 MAS-11053000  ROTATION STOPPER VRAATTY TP A 2
36 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IME5FY" 11/64-40 L=7.8 4
37 MAS-11018000  LOWER KNIFE HOLDER, LEFT A2 YTy (e27Y) 1
33 $S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 LIRS 11/64-40 L=18 2
39 MAS-11016000  LOWER KNIFE, LEFT 9332 (2°Y) 1
40 MAS-11020000  LOWER KNIFE SET PLATE, LEFT Va2 R4 (£3°1) 1
i1 MAS-11021000  LOWER KNIFE SET PLATE, RIGHT VI32 FA4E (3%°) 1
42 MAS-11017000  LOWER KNIFE, RIGHT 332 (3%) 1
43 MAS-11019000  LOWER KNIFE HOLDER, RIGHT YEAA MUIIYSY (3%7) 1
44 MAS-11015000  LOWER KNIFE BASE, RIGHT YRR29F (33%7) 1
NOTE (7EE2) #01..... Accessory part s

- 22 _



15,

FRONT PRESSER COMPONENTS
A1 . B £

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION t M b 4 AMT
1 180-56606 BEARING B 9B 6
2 B1509-470-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THLFI-£Y2I”™ 1
3 B1511-555~000 NUT 1/2-28 L5292 9 1
4 (G6802-010-000 CPU BOX SPRING CPU R°992B1FUN™ % ]
5 129-03407 PRESSER BAR GUIDE TYIPVFART Y 1
6 129-03100 SPRING HOLDER Nk 1
7 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TAEIRYT 11/64-40 1L=18 1
8 #01 MAB-0730MOAO PRESSER FOOT ASM. M RITHI M y3 1
9 129-043086 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE RIFFITIMA 1

10 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 AV 11/64-40 L=5 2
i1 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 YBIRTRE 11/64-40 1L=9.5 1
12 WS-0451040-KP SPRING WASHER NP2 4.5%8.5X1 1
13 YP-04808568-SP WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 E9YTHT % 4.8X%8.4X0.8 i
14 £S-0800816-SH THRUST COLLAR D=8.0 ¥=38 A4y D=8 ¥=8 1
15 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
16 129-03209 SUPPORTING SHAFT RITHIVY ]
17 MAS-11042000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER RIFHILPET AT - 1
18 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Ry 11/64-40 L=5 2
19 #01 MAM-2800M00B HOLDER, BM FA2T - BM ]
20 SS-7090540-Tp SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 REIEYT 9/64-40 L=5 2
21 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X%0.5 L3 HT % 4.5%8X%0.5 2
22 #01 129-02805 FEED PLATE, A 2IAIAR A 1
23 118-04713 RUBBER PLUG B RIRTA KTYvey B 1
24 S$S-2090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 U¥I2YT 9/64-40 L=5 2
25 SS~2060810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 5T 9/40 L=7.5 1
26 SS5~6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L5%y° 3/16-28 L=11.5 1
NOTE GFRdD 201, ... Selective use for cach type, see gauge table {0 PG, o — o ABg

- 23 —



16.

A I -

18 16

COVER & TABLE COMPONENTS
F—7 LB &%

14 15 13

REF.NO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S AMT.
1 129-04009 SHAFT COVER IYTMANT - 1
2 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F92%Y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
3 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 B3T3 4.8%8.4%0.8 2
4 129-03902 SCREW INT-2R9E 2T 3
5 129-03803 PULLEY COVER 7°=Y-Jn - 1
6 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F923Y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 3
7 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 L7375 4.8X8.4X0.8 3
3 128-03506 CHIP GUARD PLATE, FRONT 2J92°7° b-F31 1
9 S3-7120640-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 TAEIFYT 3/16-28 L=6 2

10 129-11202 MAIN BASE COVER, LEFT HAVAT-AER Y BAT - 1
11 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 58 37 4.8X8.4%X0.8 2
12 S5-5120810-SP  SCREW NNE V) A P 2
13 129-03605 CLOTH COVER FIHNT - 2
14 SS-7120710-3P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 RIEIFVT 3/16-28 L=7 4
15 ¥P-05031016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 53”47 % 5X10.5X1 1
16 129-03704 TABLE SET COVER F-7 AIFHAT - 1
17 S5-5120810-8P  SCREW LN 71 A 4
18 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 b33 973 4.8%8.4%0.8 4
19 #02 129-04108 TABLE =77k (1)
20 #01 129-11905 WASTE CHUTE 292" Y2k 1
21 #01  SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 2herxy”  D=4.8 L=25 3
22 #01  129-12002 WASTE SUPPORT CHUTE 22T KT ava-} 1
23 #01 129-12101 MOUNTING PLATE 22T Ia-b PALR 1
24 #01 5S5-7110510-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=5 WEIFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 3
25 #01 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8X3.4X0.8 L3387 % 4.8%8.4%0.8 3
26 #01 HKAS-11061000 TABLE REINFORCEMENT PLATE -7k RFI-ATY 1
27 #01 SK-1282500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=25 ENAVESM 0

KOTE (FEd) #02... .. Optional part
#01..... Accessory part

— 24 —

D=3.8 L=25

AP ar B 7
B&



17. SILICONE OIL LUBRICANT UNIT & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS
T2V VEE - HHAN—ER

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. PESCRIPTION k V] p¢ 1 AMT.
1 B9211-850-0A0 SILICONE OIL LUBRICANT UNIT 921 IZLVY-F B3 ]
2 B9211-850-000 SILICONE OIL TANK, UPPER IZLVRY 91 (1
3 B9213-850-000 SILICONE OIL TANK COVER, UPPER IZLVRYY TR (O
4 PS-0150082-KH  SPRING PIN 277UV ey (2)
5 B9214-850-000 HEAT REMOVING FELT MAL V=397 714t @))]
8 B9212-850-000 TANK SUPPORTING PLATE R JIVLL R (O
7 SS-2090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 AHIRYT 9/64~40 L=5.5 (2)
3 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 L3982 3. 7XTXL (2)
9 SS~7110410~-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 AEIRYT 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)

10 B1144-850-040 NEEDLE GUARD ASM. MBIN =24 53 1
11 B1144-850-000 NEEDLE GUARD MNANT =274 (1)
12 SS~7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ReIRYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
13 #01 B1145-850-000 NEEDLE GUARD INSTALLING BASE MHBRT - PSR4 (D)
14 #01 PS-0200142-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X14 277NV Y 2.0%14 (1)
15 #01 B1147-850-000 SPRING MANT - A% (1)
18 #01  SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 REIRYT 9/64-40 1.=3.5 (1)
17 #01 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ReIEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
18 #01 B1146-850-000 NEEDLE GUARD INSTALLING PLATE NN = FYF 4% (D
19 #01 B1148-850-000 NEEDLE GUARD MBAT - (1)
20 #01  SS-7110510-SPp SCREW 11/84-40 L=5 IREFFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (2)
21 #02 B9101-860-B00 TIMING GAUGE B RAIVITHT-T R 1
22 #03 B9101-860-P00 TIMING GAUGE P FL3IVHT K= P 1
NOTE (GFED) #01. .. .. Accessory part (D

B02. . ... Accessory part fot finished widlh F.G (4.8 -5, 6mui{{ |

#03... ..

Accessory part for finished width H (6. 4mm}

- 25 —

H:f

DINF « G (4.8-5 6mm) 1R
DG, Amm FEAHESS

&l L3
318}



16—

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 119-57404 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER (b27R7 (V%) 1
2 119-57503 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER ARRFHRTY (91) 1
3 119-57602 THREAD GUIDE ARM, A 142795 (R) 2
4 111-83803 SPOOL REST ARM A+2797° B 2
5 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER AMPUIA9FT AR - 1
6 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AFITHT-V%" T 1
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMRFHTFT JAHIT 4
8 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM AM2T AFFUFL 950 1
9 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE AM2T AFTUTA V% 1

10 B3321-704-L00  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A AFZTIFHEL A !
11 111-84108 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMITRY RaT2T 4 1
12 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AFIFIFETY (5)
13 111-83902 SPOOL REST AF2% 997y 5
14 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION SIELLE N 5
15 111-84009 SPOCL RETAINER {b2% JLFTA 5
16 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 AFAFHAT - FATYH 2
17 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE {h3f 5
18 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AT 3 16.4X26.6X3.2 1
18 WP-1702600-SO0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 E3¥TH % 17X30X2.6 2
20 SM-4051405-SE ~ SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FAT27Y” M5X0.8 L=14 2
21 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 myp73Yh M5X0.8 12 2
22 SM-6053000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 k323" M5X0.8 30 1
23 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oy ryr M5X0.8 1oz 1
24 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 7237y M6 L=15 4
25 SS-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IhEI3Y” 11/64-40 L= 5 1
26 SH-4061201-SE  SCREVW M6 L=12 FAT2RYT M6 L=12 1
27 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 avhyFyr M6 1v2 1
28 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 AEHFYT D=3.8 L=20 1
29 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oYY M5X0.8 1oz 5
30 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 NP2 5.1X9.2X1.3 5
31 MAD-11532000 STAPLE 2= 25977 N 3

- 26 —



19. SPECIAL PARTS FOR WESTERN EUROPE
I—ua v NHEE

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Ev 4 A AMT,
1 129-11707 PULLEY VAR VARA 1
2 129-11301 PULLEY COVER 7°=Y= HAT- 1
3 #01 NS-6150310-SP  HUT 15/64-28 oyh7¥9r 15/64-28 1
4 #01 B1811-850-000  SYNCHRONIZER RETAINING BOLT PLATE  3v7m349°- MY 742 i
5 #01 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IAEIZY” 15/64-28 1.=12 2
6 #01  129-11806 SYNCHRONIZER SHAFT IVIAFAFT =37y 1
7 #01 B1175-860-000  THREAD GUIDE, RIGHT ¥4y 1
8 S5-7090910-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 RAEIFY° 9/64-40 L=8.5 3

NOTE (7AsRe) #01... .. Accessory part

- 27 —



YR — 4

SI¥vd I90V9H HNIONVHOXE 0 H14v¥L "0¢

GAUGE TABLE A (LIGHT WEIGHT)
F-VEA(EY)
\k\
NN Finished width
S Needie. H (§mm) J (9mm) K(10mm |L (Ilmm) |{M(l2mm) | N (13mm) P (ldmm) | Q {({5mm) |[R (16mm) | S (1 7mm) |T (18mm) U (19mm) |V (20mm)
AN gauge .
DESCHDIIOH\\ size o
b N EHE
hN —
F (4 gmm) |BUOGBEOFA) | e | e | e | e e
Needle clamp 7
asm, | G (5.6 mm) | B140-9860-GA0 —— e e e g
% ¥ ) v
o H (6.4 mm) | B140-9860-HAD — - e P
F (4.8mm) |129-06251 129-06350 129-06459 129-06558 129-06657 4
Presser foot — =
asm, | G (5.6 mm) | 129-08059 129-08158 129-08257 129-08336 129-08455
Fi: I ¢ Y y I
H (6.4 mm) | 129-09859 129-09958 129-10055 129-10154 129-10253 /
F (4.8 mm) | R4253-FOF-GOP — ‘ ///
Throat plate - 2
I G (5.6 mm) | R4253-FOG-GOP D
e
[; (6.4mm) |R4253-FOR-GOP | - e
Feed dog £G4, 8-5 6nn) | REO00-FOF-40P | ———— —— - A
&0
H (6. 4mm) | R6000-FOH-40P e
Holder F, G, H
oLy — (Common part) | MAM-2800H-00A | MAM-2800J-00A | MAM-2800K-00A MAM-2800L-00A | MAM-2800M-00A
( fLBES )
Front plesser F, G, H /
foot asm | (Common part) | MAB-0780H-0AQ | MAB-0780K-0AD e MAB-0780M-0A0 o
iR (8) ( ft@ERR ) y
Cloth feed plate | F, G, H e
Lig=302 (Common part) | 129-02805 —— — — —
[QE: 35 )
Cloth feed dog F, G, H "
itk (Common part) | 129-10709 L
( $@EE ) (129-10907)

Note (&)

Part Nos. with (

) of cloth feed plate and cloth feed dog are for the Federal

Republic of Germany.

FEOW, FMEOLED (

L) REEIEREREET,



GAUGE TABLE
- RB |

Bo(MInnLE
g )

HEAVY WELGRT)

Finished width

thlheg
Need i@ H (8 mm) J (8 mm) KOG gmmd [ (b by M O 2mog [N CE3mm) 0P Chdnum) Q@ (U homm) fR (0 6mm) |8 (L 7mm) 00 ChEwmm) [ U (P 9mm) [V (2 0mm)
Rauge .
Pescription sz
l'llll 5’! s”\“
I (A 8 mn) | BIO 9860 FAQ

Needle olamp

asm, | GoCh 6 ) | B0 9860 GAD

§ X(RD

11 (6 Anum) | BLD 9860 1A /

B 3 nau) | 129 05550 129 05059 129 05758 129 05857 129 05456 129 06053 128 06152 /
Presser oot - =

asw. | GO Gmm) 1129 06756 124 06855 129 06954 1249 07054 129 07100 £ 07258 129 07358 129 07457 {1249 07556 129 (7655 129 07754 /

oL RD

P8 D) | 128 08554 129 08653 129 087492 129 O8K51 129 (08450 129 09057 121 09156 1249 04259 129 09354 129 04453 129 09552 /

IS )| RIS RO GO /
Throat plate
S W Goh Gmny | RAZS3 FOG Gop /

. . /

TECR L) | RA293 O Gop . - /
feed dog FoOGA, 8+ timm) | REOOD FOF 401 /
PSR

! (6. I mm) | RGODO FOU 40P /

Hobder oGl
R ¥ (Common part) | MAM 28001 QOB | MAM 28000 008 | MAM 2800K DOB | MAM 28005 008 | MAM 2800M O0B 1 MAM 28008 008 | MAM 28000 DOR | MAM 28000 DOR | MAM 28008 GOR | MAM 28005 00B | MAM 28007 OOR

¢Oamashy )
Front plesser oG, il

foot asm, | (Common part) | MAR O7THOH OAG | MAR (780K 0AD e MAR OTHOM 0AD MAB 070G DAG MAR (07807 0AD —

Nithi: (D ¢ Iemish )
Ctoth Teed plate | VG, H 29 (2404
X (Common party | 129 02805

¢ HamiRY ) 24902800 ( Yol )
Clath feed dog PG, b 129 (0808
#Hik ol (Common part) 129 10708

(12910807 ( Yo ) )t ) ( )t )

QST AT

Note (7Lid)

fart Nos with (

yoof cloth feed plate and cloth feed dog are for the Federal Repubiie of Germany,

fihH I A oMoy (

MR TR TRV TR SRR A




GAUGE TABLE K (HEAVY WEIGHT)
¥-v&%H (BEW)

NS
Finished width
N HEDWE
\\Needle H (8§ mm) J (9§ mm) K (10mm) |L (1imm) |M (]12mm) |N (13mm) [P (14mm) |Q (15mm) |R (16mm) | S (1 7mm) | T (18mm) | U (19mm) |V (Z0mm)
gauge
Description size
EO1 §ig
F (4 8mm) M/MMW“M
Needle clamp SE ——
asm, | G (5.6 mm) B1409-860-6A0 o
& # ()
H (6.4 mm) B1409-860-HAD R—
F (4.8 mm) Mw’/—z———“—wwﬁw
Presser foot S ——
asm, | G (5.6 mm) 129-07150 129-07259 129-07358 129-07457 129-07556 129-07655 129-07754 129-07853 129-07952
o)
H (6.4 mm) 129-08950 129-09057 129-09156 129-09255 129-09354 129-09453 129-08552 129-09651 128-09750
F (4.8 mm) N N R, e R
Throat plate e —
& G (5.6 mm) R4250~F0G-JOP
H (6.4 mm) R4250-FOH-JOP e —
Feed dog F. 6(4, 85, 6mm) RG000-FOF- 40P
EHE
H (6.4 mm) RG000-ROH-40P —
Holder F, G, H .
RS — (Common part) MAM-2800M-00H | MAM-2800N-00K | MAM-2800P-00H | MAM-28000-0H | MAM-2800R-00H | MAM-2800S-00H | MAM-2800T-00H | MAM-2800U-00K | HAM-2800Y-00H
( LEB®E )
Front plesser F, G, H :
foot asm, | (Commdn part) MAB-0780M-0A0 R MAB-0780Q-0A0 MAB-(780T-0AD — MAB-0780V-0A0 —
L (#) ( FLEEs )
Cloth feed plate | F, G, H 129-02904 —
Liif- 32 (Common part) 129-02805
( FLlmERs, ) (129-02805) (e— | Y 1 )« )
Cloth feed dog | F, G, H’ 129-10709 — 129-10808
RO 8 (Common part)
( LB ) (129-10909) ( )« ) i ) 1d )l ) i ) 1 { )it )

Note (M:E2)

Part Nos, with (

) of cloth feed plate and cloth feed dog are for the Federal Republic of Germany.

AR, WROED () ARFIEMERERT,




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.

o B B No . & B ] No . & & B No . & 8 B No .
BP-5000000-00 14 48 B1505-227~000-4 4 17 B2205-850-000 10 35 B3321-704-L00 28 10
BT-0500300-E0 16 32 B1505-850-0A0 4 7 B2207-850-000 10 40 B3401-850-0A0 17 2
B1104-850-000-A 4 28 B1506-850-000 4 10 B2208-850-000 10 37 B3403-850~0A0 17 8
B1105-850-000-4 4 20 B1507-850-000 4 14 B2209-850-000 10 38 B3404-122-000 18 12
B1106~-850-00A-B 2 1 B1508-850-000 4 18 B2502-850-000 12 19 B3405-850-000 17 7
B1107-850-000-4 2 2 B1509-227-000 4 20 B2503-850-000 12 10 B3406-850-000 17 &
B1110-860-00A 4 21 B1509-470-000 23 2 B2504-850-0A0 12 7 B3407-850-000 17 11
B1111-880-000 4 22 B1510-227-000 4 18 B2505-850-0A0 12 14 B3416-552-000 17 14
B1113-850-000 2 38 B1511-555-000 4 19 B2507-850-0A0-A 12 20 B3417-552-000 17 12
B1115-850-000 239 B1511-555-000 23 3 B2507-850-000~-4 12 21 B3418-850-000 17 10
B1124-850-000 2 53 B1511-850-000 4 6 B2508-850-0A0-A 12 26 B3431-581-000 4 15
B1125-850-000 2 25 B1523-226-000 4 12 B2508-850-0B0 12 27 B3501-850-0A0 18 61
B1128-850-000 9 35 B1601-850-0A0 9 18 B2509-850-000 12 31 B3501-850-000 16 62
B1129-850-000 2 33 B1602-850-040 9 1 B2510-850-000 12 33 B3502-850-000-A 16 67
B1131-521-000 6 6 B1602-850-000 9 2 B2511-850~0A0 14 19 B3504-352-0A0 16 85
B1131-850-000-C 2 22 B1603-850-0A0 g 33 B2512-850-0BO0 14 15 B3505-850-0A0 18 58
B1136-850-000 8 7 B1603-850-000 g 34 B2512-850-000 14 18 B3508-761-000 16 37
B1138-850-004 227 B1604-850-000 9 28 B2513-850-080 10 28 B3506-850-000 236
B11398-019~000 2 52 B1605-850-000-4 9 24 B2514-860-G00 14 14 B3507-850-000 16 30
81143-850-000 2 5 B1606-850-000-A 9 31 B2515-850-000 14 23 B3508~850-00A 16 27
B1144-850-0A0 25 10 B1607-850-040-A 9 16 B2516-850-0A0-A 14 1 B3508-850-000-A 16 28
R1144-850-000 25 11 B1608-850-0A0 10 1 B2517-850-040 14 27 B3509-850-000 16 29
B1145-850-000 25 13 B1611-850-04A0-4 10 5 B2518-850-000 14 30 B3510-850-000 16 46
B1146-850-000 25 18 B1611-850-000 10 6 B2519-850-0A0 12 29 B3511-122-000 16 59
B1147-850-000 25 15 B1612-850-0AA 10 13 B2520-850-000-4 14 5 B3511-850-000 16 52
B1148-850-000 25 19 B1615-850-000 9 39 B2521-850-000 14 31 B3512-122-000 16 60
B1151-850~000-A 4 32 B1616-850-000 g 4] B2522-850-0A0 14 10 B3512-850-000-B 18 42
B1152-850-000 4 33 B1617-850-000 9 38 B2523-850-000 10 25 B3513-804-0A0 16 63
B1153-850-000 2 929 R1619-850-000 9 37 B2524-850-0A0 14 25 B3514-850-000 16 40
B1154-850-000 2 50 B1620-850-000-4 9 4 B2525-850-000~-4 12 23 B3515-850-040 18 1
B1158-850-000 4 24 B1621-850-000 g 8 B2526-804-000 12 17 B3515-850-000 i) 2
B1159-850-000 4 25 B1622-850-000-4 9 9 B2526-850-000 9 23 83516-850-000 16 8
B1162-850-000 2 43 B1623-850-004A 9 13 B2526-850-000 14 4 B3516-880-000 ib 8
B1163-850-0A0 9 44 B1624-850-000 10 7 B2527-850-BA0 9 20 B3519-850-000 1 10
B1163-850-000 2 45 B1625-850-000 10 23 B2527-850-BA0 10 28 B3521-850-000 16 50
B1173-850-000 16 71 B1626-850-000 9 42 B2527-850-BA0 14 33 B3522-850-000 16 48
B1175-860-000 27 7 B1627-850-000-A 10 12 B2549-372-000 2 42 B3530-555-000 2 18
R1176-850-000 2 12 B1630-850-000 10 3 B2549-372-000 22 25 B3534-155-000 16 25
B1177-850-000 2 13 B1631-850-000 10 4 B2551-850-0A0 8 33 B3534-850-000 16 4
B1178-850-000 9 6 B1632-850-000 g 32 B2552-850-000-4 14 32 B3536-850-000 16 35
B1179-850~000 9 3 B1633-850-000 10 2 B2553-850-0A0 14 35 B3541-850-0A0 g 35
B1180-850-000 2 9 B1633-850-000 12 28 B2554-850-0A0-B 14 6 B3542-850-000~A 16 22
B1182-850-000 8 20 B1702-850-0A0-A 10 20 B2555-880-000-A 14 8 B3544-850-000 16 33
B1183-850-000 17 13 B1703-850-B0O0 10 22 B2558-860-000 14 3 B3555-850-000 16 13
B1201-860-000-A 8 24 B1704-850~000-B 10 24 B2559-860-0A0 14 37 B3556-850-000 18 68
B1202-850-0A0 § 12 B1801-860-0B0-B 12 1 B3102-850-0A0 11 23 B3557-850-000 16 69
B1203-850-000 § 13 B1802-850-0A0 10 16 E3103-850-000 11 28 B3558-850-000 18 73
B1204-850-040 8§ 18 B1803-850-000 8§ 30 B3104-850-040 11 24 B3559-850-000 16 74
B1206-860-040 8 1 B1804-850-000-4 8 31 B3105-850-000 11 4 B3560-850-000 16 72
B1206-860~0B0 8 2 B1805~850-0A0 & 40 B3105-870-084 11 20 B3561-850-000 16 75
B1213-552-0A0~A 8 25 B1806-850-000 8 45 B3105-870-040 11 7 B3563-850-000 16 54
B1214-038-000 16 24 B1811-850-000 27 4 B3105-870-0B0 11 1 B3568-771-000 16 3
B1217-850-000 8 22 B1812-850-B00 10 19 B3106-850-000 11 2 B4115-704-000 16 19
B1219-850-0A0 8 15 ' B1813-850-000 10 17 53107-804-000 11 18 B8202-850-000 4 34
B1226-552-000 8 26 B1814-850-000 10 18 B3107-850-000 11 3 B8203-850-000 4 35
B1301-850-000 & 27 B1815-850-0A0 g8 28 B3108-850-000 11 11 B8205-850~000 4 37
B1302-850-0A0 8 17 B1816-850-0A0 g8 37 B3109-850-000 11 12 B8219-125-000 16 57
B1302-850-000 § 20 B1901-850-0A0 6 37 B3110-850-000 11 9 B9101-860-B00 25 21
B1303-850-0A0 8 39 B1902-850-000 6 36 B3111-850-000 11 10 B3101-880-P00 25 22
B1304-850-000 8 42 B1903-552-000 8 8 B3112-850-000 11 21 B9204-850-0A0 14 47
B1401-860-000-A 6 11 B1903-850-000 8 35 B3115-850-000 11 8 B9205-850-000 14 43
B1402-850-000-A 6 16 B1904-850-0A0 8 30 B3119-771-000 11 19 B9206-850-000 14 41
B1403-850-000 8 9 B1905-541-B00 8 38 B3120-125-000 11 18 B8207-850-000 14 44
B1405-850-0B0-A 6 17 B1905-850-000 8 32 B3126-012-000 11 15 BG211-850-0A0 25 1
B1408-850-000 8 7 B1906-850-000 6 26 B3129-012-400 11 17 B9211-850-000 25 2
B1409-860-EAQ 6 42 B1907-850-000 6 33 B3148-123-000 2 46 B9212-850-000 25 6
B1409-860-E00 6 43 81908-850-000 6 40 B3149-123-B00 2 47 B9213-850-000 25 3
B1410-860-F00 8 45 B1909-850-000 8 39 B3304-704-000-4 26 5 B9214-850-000 25 5
B1411-481-0B0 6 12 B1910-850-000 6 23 B3305-704-000-A 28 8 B9220-850-0A0 14 50
B1412-850-0A0 6 3 B1911-850-000 5 22 B3309-704-000 26 ) B9220-850-080 14 40
B1412-850-0B0 8 2 B1912-850-000 8 o5 B3311-012-000 26 14 B9222-850-000 14 51
B1413-850-000 6. 5 B2015-357-000 17 1 B3311-804-000 26 9
B1414-226-000 8 9 B2017-372~-000 i1 29 B3317-704-000 26 16 CQ-3000000-F0 14 21
B1415-850-000 8 10 B2201-860-040 10 30 B3318-704-L00-p 26 7 €Q-3000000-F0 16 14
B1501-850-000 4 5 B2204-850-0A0-A 10 33 B3319-704-L00° 26 17 CQ-3000000-F0 16 39
B1503-850-000 4 3 B2204-850-000-A 10 34 | B3320-704-L00-A 26 12 CQ-~3000000-F0 16 49




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ¥ 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
& B 3] No . & B H No . & & ] No . & & B NO .
CQ-3000000-F0 16 51 R0-4801201-00 8 19 $S-6151440-SP 4 30 $$-7111410-SP 20 10
C8-3030000-00 9 21 R4253-FOG-GOP 2 21 SS-6151920-SP 16 58 SS-7111410-SP 20 35
CQ-3030000-00 10 27 RB6000-FOF-40P 9 11 SS-6151920-TP 4 31 SS-7111410-3p 22 3
Ca-3030000-00 14 34 S5-6152212-SP 18 1§} SS-7111410-SP 22 15
CQ-4000000-F0 8 15 SB-1050002-00 20 32 $S-6152440-SP 18 3 $$-7111810-3P 22 38
CQA-4000000-F0 12 2 SB-1050002-00 22 2 SS-6152440-SP 18 8 SS-7111810-SP 23 7
CQ-4000000-F0 12 8 SB-1050002-00 22 18 $S-6620730-SP 14 17 SS-7112420-SP 17 4
CQ-4000000-F0 14 13 SB-1050006-00 20 24 S5S-6621212-TP g 14 SS$-7120640-SP 24 9
CQ-4000000-FO0 14 49 SB-1060005-00 22 12 $S-6621212-TP 12 16 S$S-7120710-SP 24 14
CS-070081A-SH 6 28 SB-1080007-00 18 11 $S-6621212-TP 12 22 $$-7150740-SP 16 34
£S-079061C-TH 9 29 SB-1080007-00 20 13 $S-6621212-TP 14 7 SS§-7151120-SP 14 36
CS-0800&16-SH 23 14 SB-1100005-00 18 12 SS-6621212-TP 14 26 $5-7151210-SP 2 56
C8-1001012-TH 22 23 SB-1100005-00 22 21 SS-6621212-TP 14 28 S$S-7151210-SP 27 5
CS-103081A-TH g 26 SB-1100009-00 18 29 S5-6661110-SP g 17 $$-7681750-TP 8 4
CS-1201010-SH 12 12 SB-1120002-00 18 18 S$S-6661110-SP 17 3 $S-8080310-TP 6 44
SB-1150004-00 18 14 $S-6741010-SP 16 56 $5-8090540-SP 20 21
GRBR-01174000-A 18 9 SD-0380551-SL 2 48 S$S-7060310-SP 10 39 $5-8090540-SP 20 22
G5211-161-000 18 21 SD-0380551-SL 6 3 S$$-7090410-SP 25 16 $S$-8090540-SP 20 28
G6802-010-000 23 4 SD-0450701-TP 12 15 S$S-7090510-SP 14 29 S$-8090540-SP 22 9
SD-0630272-SP 4 11 $S$-7090520-SP 16 7 S$-8090610-SP 22 22
MAB-0780MOAD 23 8 SD-0630275-5P 4 9 $S$-7090530-SP 6 21 $$-8110320-SP 9 5
HAH-04000000 22 26 SK-1382500-SC 24 27 $S-7090540-TP 23 20 $S-8110410-TP 9 27
HAM-2800MOOB 23 19 SK-3382001-SE 26 28 $S-7090620-TP 6 4 $$-8110410-TP 10 31
MAC-11532000 26 31 SK-3482500-SC 24 21 SS-7090620-TP . 14 38 $S-8110410-TP 16 64
MAS-11012000 20 4 SK-3623200-SC 4 36 $S-7090620-TP 20 38 S$S-8110510-SP 20 17
MAS-11013000 20 11 SM-4051405-SE 26 20 $S-7090710-SP 14 39 $$-8110510-8P 23 10
MAS-11014000 22 33 SH-4061201-SE 26 26 SS-7090710-SP 16 76 SS-8110510-SP 23 18
MAS-11015000 22 11 SH-6053000-SE 26 22 $5-7080910-5P 2 11 S5-8110520-TP 23 15
MAS-11015000 22 44 SM-6061610-SC 26 24 $$-7090910-SP 6 34 S$§-8110750-SP & 38
MAS-11016000 22 39 SH-6084002-TN 18 5 SS-7090910-SP 14 9 S$5-8110750-SP 14 24
MAS-11017000 22 42 SQ-1110401-MZ2 16 31 $$-7090910-SPp 27 8 SS-8150310-SP 4 4
MAS-11018000 22 37 SS-1681140-SP 22 29 SS-7090920-SP 20 37 SS-8150710-SP 6 10
MAS-11019000 22 43 SS-2090510-SP - 23 24 $$-7091410-SP 18 26 $§-8150710-SP 8 14
MAS-11020000 22 40 $5-2090550-TP 2 7 SS-7110410-SP 25 9 S$$-8150710-SP 8 36
MAS-11021000 22 41 SS-2090620-SP 25 7 SS-7110510-SP 10 36 SS-8150710~-SP 9 25
MAS-11040000 22 34 SS$-2090710-SP 20 19 SS-7110510-SP 16 45 SS-8150710-SP 10 8
HAS-11042000 23 17 $S-2090810-SP 23 25 SS-7110510-SP 18 47 $$-8151150-SP 10 11
MAS-11049000 22 32 S$S-2090820-TP 2 20 SS-7110510-SP 16 55 SS-8151230-SP B 27
MAS-1105000E 2 49 $S-2661310-TP 2 51 SS-7110510-SP 24 24 SS-8151230~-SP 8 32
HAS-11051000 2 54 S$-4060310-SP 14 52 $$-7110510-SP 25 12 SS-8151230-SP 12 11
MAS~11052000 22 31 $S-4110615-SP 20 5 SS-7110510-SP 25 17 $S-8151230~SP 16 28
MAS-11053000 22 35 SS-5060310-SP 2 31 SS-7110510-SP 25 20 $$-8151230-5P 18 23
MAS-171056000 16 44 SS-5060310-SP 20" 26 S3-7110540-SP 26 25 $5-8620610-SP 9 3
MAS-11061000 24 26 $S-5060410-SP 20 33 S5-7110630-TP 10 10 $5-8660330-SP LAY
MC-3800009-00 8 1 SS-5060410-SP 22 4 SS-7110710-SP 10 32 SS-8660410-SP 22 24
SS-5060410-SP 22 19 SS-7110710-SP 10 41 S5S-8660610-TP 8 21
NM-6050001-SE 26 21 $S-5110710-SP 9 7 S8-7110710-SP 18 28 $5-8660610-TP 3 44
NM-6050001-SE 26 23 $$-5110710-SP g 36 SS-7110740-TP 2 10 $5-8660610-TP 12 13
NH-8050001-SE 26 29 $S-5110740-TP 24 2 3§-7110740-TP 2 4 $S-8660612-TP 8 34
NM-6060001-SE 26 27 $$-5110740-TP 24 6 SS-7110740-TP 2 34 SS-8660612-TP 10 21
NS-6110310-SP 10 42 $S-5110810-8P 11 13 SS-7110740-TP 14 46 SS-8660612-TP 10 29
NS-6110310-SP 17 5 SS§-5110810-SP 16 36 SS-7110740-TP 16 9 $S-8661030-5P 6 38
NS-6110420-SP 16 21 S§-5120810-SP 24 12 35-7110740-TP 16 11 $5-8661030-5P 6 41
NS-6150310-SP 27 3 $S-5120810-SP 24 17 SS-7110740-TP 16 23 SS-8661030-SP g 23
NS-6200520-SP 22 13 S$$-6060210-SP 6 46 SS-7110740-TP 16 38 SS-8661030-SP 8 46
NS-6240630~SN 4 39 SS-6080410-SP 9 22 SS-7110740-TP 16 43 SS-8681650-TP 8 5
NS-6240630-SP 11 14 SS-6080720-SP g 12 S$S-7110740-TP 16 53 $§-9111010-SP 23 11
NS-6660430-SP 12 24 SS-6080810-SP g 10 SS-7110840-SP 2 24 S$S-9121340-CP 18 16
NS-6660430-SP 14 22 $S-6090440-SP g 30 $S-7110840-SP 2 26
NS-6680320-SP 22 30 SS~6090510-SP 2 23 S$S-7110840-SP 22 36 TA-0180401-M0 14 12
S5-6090640-SP 10 15 $$-7110910-SP 9 35 TA-0180401~-M0 14 138
P5-0150082-KH 25 4 SS-6090670-TP 4 2 $§-7110910-5P 12 30 TA-0290301-M0 12 3
PS-0160162-Kif 14 42 SS-6000670-TP 6 13 $S-7110910-TP 6 3] TA-0290301-H0 14 20
PS-0200142-K0 25 14 SS-6090670~TP 6 13 $§-7110910-TP 12 18 TA-0290601-M0 12 4
PS-0400182-K0 2 55 S$S-6090910-SP g 40 $$-7110910-TP 16 70 TA-0370301-M0 10 14
SS-6110420-TP 9 8 SS-7111110-TP 12 34 TA-0370301-MO 16 15
RC-2800002-KP 18 19 SS-6110620-TP 6 29 S$S-7111120-SP 2 28 TA-0400301-M0 12 9
RC-3200002-KP 18 15 SS-6110620-TP g8 16 SS-7111120~SP 2 40 TA-0400301-M0 14 11
RE-0500000-K0 16 18 $S-6110640-SP 12 32 SS-7111120-SP 4 23 TA-0500601-M0 12 ]
RE-0500000-K0 17 g SS-8110640-SP 22 10 $S-7111120-8SP 4 26 TA-0500601-H0 14 2
RE-0600000-K0 4 13 SS-6110710-TP 6 24 S$S-7111310-TP 4 8 TA-0570301-H0 9 19
k0-0442401-00 8 3 $§-6121210-SP 11 25 $5-7111410-SP 2 3 TA-0750704-R0 2 16
R0O-0481901-00 16 41 SS-6121220-TP 22 28 $S-7111410-Sp 8 11 TA-0750704-R0 4 27
R0-0552001-00 16 16 $5-6121220-TP 23 26 $S-7111410-SP 11 5 TA-1250406-R0 2 4
R0-1952401-00 2 19 $S-6121610-TP 20 14 SS-7111410-SP 20 3 TA-1250406-R0O 2 15
R0-4301301-00 8 41 SS-6122030-SP 18 20 SS-7111410-SP 20 8 TA-2050805-R0 12 6

- 32 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3l

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
] Q =]

@ & B No. & B # No. 5 8 B No. & B B No.
TA-2100904-R0 2 17 129-03508 24 ]
TA-2101002-R0 12 25 129-03605 24 13

126-03704 24 16
WP-0250516-SD 2 32 129-03803 24 5
¥pP-0250516-SD 20 27 129-03902 24 4
WP-0250516-SD 20 34 129-04009 24 1
WP-0250516-SD 22 5 129-04108 24 19
WP-0250516-SD 22 20 128-04306 23 9
¥P-0360516-SD 6 14 129-04405 18 24
WP-0360516-3D 6 19 129-04504 20 25
WP-0371026-SD 25 3 129-04801 2 37
WP-0450000-3D 23 21 129-05204 8 43
WP-0450801-SD 16 5 128-05303 2 30
YP-0480556-SD 20 6 129-05352 2 41
WP-0480856-SP 9 15 129-07150 4 1
WP-0480856-SP 23 13 129-10709 20 18
WP-0480856-SP 24 3 126-11202 24 10
WP-0480856~-Sp 24 7 129-11301 27 2
WP-0480856-SP 24 11 129-11707 27 1
WP-0480856-SP 24 18 129-11806 27 6
WP-0480856-SP 24 25 129-11905 24 20
Wp-0482086-Sh 10 9 129-12002 24 22
WP-0482086-SD 16 20 129-12101 24 23
WP-0501016-SD 14 45 180-56606 23 1

¥P-0501016-SD 18 10
¥P-0501016-SDp 20 15
WP-0501016-SD 24 15
WP-0612066-SP 16 17
WP-0651056~-SH 18 4
WP-1002036-SC 4 38
¥P-1702600-S0 26 19
¥S-0451040-KPp 23 12
WS-0510002-KN 26 30
WS-1643202-KR 26 18

WZ-0430200-KH 11 6
109-00207 18 27
111-83803 26 4
111-83902 26 13
111-84009 26 15
111-84108 26 11
118-04713 23 23
119-57404 26 1
119~57503 26 2
118-57602 26 3
129-00007 18 2
129-00106 18 7
129-00205 18 1
129-00304 18 17
128-00403 18 13
126-00502 22 16
129-00601 22 8
129-00700 22 14
129-00809 20 30
129-00809 22 6
129-00908 22 1
129-01005 22 17
128-01104 20 31
129-01203 20 20
129-01302 20 36
128-01401 18 25
128-01500 22 7
129-01708 18 22
129-01807 20 2
129-01906 20 9
129-02003 20 7
129-02102 20 1
129-02201 20 12
129-02409 20 16
128-02508 20 29
129-02607 20 23
129-027086 22 27
129-02805 23 22
129-03100 23 6
129-03209 23 16
129-03407 23 5

- 33 -













K . JUKI kR4
T182 RSB HEARS-2-1 THRRREEA

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (1XF) TEL. 03-3480-1113(F A VLA /)

HBELKSD, SR

To order or for further
information,

JUKI CORPORATION e o

HEAD OFFICE

2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO,

CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO 182, JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICE

23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,

SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN HZDN—VUZNIERURO-SHFELULEETIEABDET .
CABLE : JUK! TOKYO * The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301 HIDN=VUZNE 916 BREOBRTHETHRE - RILAZEDTT,

PHONE : 03(3205)1188, 1189, 1190

* This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of February 1991.

Printed in Japan






